

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIFANG YE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID BANES
O'CONNOR, BERMAN,
DOTTS & BANES
P.O. Box 501969
Saipan, MP 96950-1969

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
JARED O. FREEDMAN
R. TRENT MCCOTTER*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6333
tmccotter@jenner.com

** Counsel of Record*

February 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 A. An ICE Agent Relies On A DHS
 Translator To Question Petitioner..... 7

 B. The Prosecution Introduces The
 DHS Translator’s Statements
 Against Petitioner And Refuses To
 Make The Translator Available
 For Confrontation. 10

 C. The Ninth Circuit Applies The
 Language Conduit Theory To Find
 No Confrontation Clause Violation. 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 14

 I. The Circuits Are Openly Split On The
 Existence Of A “Translator Exception” To
 The Confrontation Clause. 16

II.	The Language Conduit Test Is Inconsistent With <i>Crawford</i> , <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> , and <i>Bullcoming</i>	25
III.	This Case Is The Perfect Vehicle To Resolve The Circuit Split.....	36
	CONCLUSION	39
Appendix A		
	<i>United States v. Ye</i> , 808 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1a
Appendix B		
	<i>United States v. Ye</i> , 606 F. App'x 416 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15a
Appendix C		
	Oral Order Denying Confrontation Clause Challenge, <i>United States v. Ye</i> , No. 12-09 (D. N. Mar. I. June 12, 2012).....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	33
<i>Cassidy v. State</i> , 149 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004)	22
<i>Correa v. Superior Court</i> , 40 P.3d 739 (Cal. 2002).....	22
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	35
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	34
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	27
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 662 S.E.2d 325 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008)	22
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	37
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	33, 35
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980), <i>overruled</i> <i>by Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4, 28
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 808 N.W.2d 541 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)	22
<i>People v. Malanche</i> , No. F060845, 2012 WL 688069 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2012)	22

<i>State v. Umanzor</i> , 682 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009)	22
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , No. 2686, ___ A.3d ___, 2016 WL 324902 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Jan. 27, 2016).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 761 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Budha</i> , 495 F. App'x 452 (5th Cir. 2012)	3-4, 21
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 722 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 5, 22, 23, 26, 30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 18 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Da Silva</i> , 725 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>United States v. Koskerides</i> , 877 F.2d 1129 (2d Cir. 1989)	4, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Nazemian</i> , 948 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Orm Hieng</i> , 679 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 13, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Shubin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Ushakow</i> , 474 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1973)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 22 C.F.R. § 51.28(a)(3)(i) 7
- Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts,
*Federal Court Interpreter Orientation
 Manual and Glossary* (2014),
<http://www.uscourts.gov/file/federal-court-interpreter-orientation-manualpdf-0> 15, 34
